
 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 6 July 2022 
10.00 am 

 
 

Meeting of 
Performance and 

Overview Committee 
Sadler Road 

Winsford 
CW7 2FQ 

 
 

Contact Officer: 
Kirsty Jennings 

Democratic Services 
 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Clemonds Hey, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2UA 
 

Tel: 01606 868641 
E-mail: kirsty.jennings@cheshirefire.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

Cheshire Fire Authority 
Notes for Members of the Public 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
Attendance at Meetings 
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees. You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible. 
 
All meetings of the Authority are held at the Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford.  If you plan 
to attend please report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be 
given a visitors pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the 
building. There are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the 
building.  Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel. 
 
If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Sadler Road Winsford Tel (01606) 868700. 
 
Access to Information 
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, the Agenda and individual 
reports are available on the Authority’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk) 
 
The Agenda is usually divided into two parts. Most business is dealt with in the first part which is 
open to the public. On some occasions some business may need to be considered in the 
second part of the agenda, in private session. There are limited reasons which allow this to take 
place, e.g. as confidential information is being considered about an individual, or commercial 
information is being discussed. 
 
This agenda is available in large print, Braille, audio CD or in community languages upon 
request by contacting; Telephone: 01606868414 or email: equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk 
 
Recording of Meetings 
The Authority audio records its meetings. Please contact Democratic Services for a copy of the 
recording via DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk.  The recordings are not kept 
indefinitely. 
Fire Evacuation 
If the Fire Alarm sounds you should make you way to the nearest exit as quickly as possible and 
leave the building.  Please follow any instructions from staff about evacuation routes. 
 

mailto:equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk


 
MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 6 JULY 2022 
Time : 10.00 am 
Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford, 
Cheshire, CW7 2FQ 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
PART 1 - Business to be discussed  
 

 
 
1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

 
 

 
1A Recording of Meeting  

Members are reminded that this meeting will be audio-recorded. 
 

 

 
1B Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
1C Declaration of Members' Interests  

Members are reminded to disclose any interests that are relevant to 
any item on the Agenda. 
  
 

 

 
1D Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee  

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Performance and Overview Committee held on Wednesday, 2nd 
March 2022. 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 
ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION/DECISION  
 

 
 
2 Performance Report - Quarter 4, 2021-22  

 
(Pages 11 - 56) 

 
3 Programme Report - Quarter 4, 2021-22  

 
(Pages 57 - 74) 

 
4 Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal Audit 

Opinion 2021-22: Internal Audit Progress Report: and Internal 
Audit Follow Up Summary Report  
 

(Pages 75 - 112) 

 
5 Annual Risk Management Report 2021-22  

 
(Pages 113 - 122) 

 
6 Annual Training Performance Report 2021-22  

 
(Pages 123 - 136) 

 
7 Unitary Performance Group Annual Report 2021-22  

 
(Pages 137 - 144) 



   

 
8 Safeguarding Children and Young People (CYP) and Adults 

Annual Report 2021-22  
 

(Pages 145 - 154) 

 
9 Mental Health Report - 6 Month Update July 2022  

 
(Pages 155 - 160) 

 
10 HMICFRS Action Plan - Round 2 Inspection 2021  

 
(Pages 161 - 178) 

 
11 Forward Work Programme  

 
The table includes those items that have been identified/agreed to-
date.  Members are asked to agree any additional items at the end 
of the meeting which need to be added to the programme. 
  
 

(Pages 179 - 180) 



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 2 March 2022 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 2nd March 2022 at Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler 
Road, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.00 am. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Harris (Chair), Razia Daniels, Phil Eastty, Gina Lewis, 
James Nicholas, Peter Wheeler, Norman Wright and independent (non-elected) member 
Derek Barnett. 
 
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

  
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

 
B   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jonathan Parry. 

 
C   Declaration of Members' Interests  

 
 There were no declarations. 

 
D   Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee  

 
 RESOLVED:  

 
That the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 
Wednesday 24th November 2021 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

2   FINANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2021-22  
 

 The Head of Finance introduced the report, which provided Members with a review 
of the Service’s forecast financial outturn and reported on progress against 2021-22 
capital projects. She drew Members attention to the underspend of £130k in Quarter 
3, taking the cumulative underspend for 2021-22 to £147k. 
 
She summarised elements of the report and referred Members to the Grey Book pay 
award of 1.5% and the newly agreed pay award for Green Book staff of 1.75% 
backdated to July 2021, payable from March 2022; and confirmed that good 
progress had been achieved with the capital programme. 
 
A Member questioned if the Service had any financial exposure due to the war in 
Ukraine and the sanctions involving Russia. The Head of Finance confirmed that the 
Service did not.  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1D



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 2 March 2022 
 

2 
 

A Member queried the cost to obtain scrap cars. The Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
advised that the cost was considered fair: the scrap cars had to be prepared before 
delivery e.g. drained of all liquids then transported to site and ultimately disposed of 
once the Service had finished with them. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 
  
[1] note the forecast outturn position; and  

  
[2] approved the movement in reserves set out in Appendix 2.  
 
 

3   PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2021-22  
 

 The Business Support Manager introduced the report, which provided an update on 
the Service’s Quarter 3, 2021-22 performance for each of the Service’s Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs).  
 
She drew Members attention to the Corporate Performance Scorecard and gave a 
more detailed description on: the Number of Deaths in Primary Fires; the Number of 
Automatic Fire Alarms (AFAs) in Non-Domestic Premises; and the Thematic 
Inspections Completed by Operational Crews. 
 
The Assistant Chief Fire Officer talked through the On-call Availability section of the 
report, which detailed the cumulative availability of 60% against the target figure of 
85%. He explained that the availability had been impacted by the loss of Crew and 
Watch Managers, whose skills took time to replace. An on-call performance meeting 
was taking place monthly chaired by AM Neil Griffiths, to actively manage the on-call 
availability with a view to improving performance. 
 
A Member questioned the overall impact of the reduced on-call availability across 
the County and if the Fire Authority should be concerned. The Chief Fire Officer 
commented that in reality the on-call stations were used as resilience fire engines at 
incidents and were not generally the primary fire engine at the scene. The Deputy 
Chief Fire Officer added that there was a review being carried out looking at the 
entire on-call system and that this was a nationwide issue, not one restricted to 
Cheshire. 
 
A Member requested the Covid sickness and isolation figures were split from non-
Covid cases to gain a true picture. The Business Support Manager advised that the 
data could be split for the Quarter 4 report. 
 
A Member requested information on the two fatalities that had occurred e.g. if there 
was any previous contact with the deceased and if so what was the outcome and if 
there was any external scrutiny in a Fatal Fire Review. The Chief Fire Officer 
advised that the Fatal Fire Review was an internal investigation to try to understand 
the cause of the fire and determine any lessons to be learned for the Service. A 
Serious Case Review could be initiated if there were any issues found. This was an 
external investigation. The findings of fire investigations were not reported to the Fire 

Page 6



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 2 March 2022 
 

3 
 

Authority but it was agreed that a summary Fatal Fire Reviews could be included in 
future reports. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]   the Performance Report – Quarter 3 2021-22 be noted. 
 

   PROGRAMME REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2021-22  
 

 The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive provided Members with an update on the 
Service’s programmes and projects (including those contained within the Authority’s 
annual IRMP action plan). He highlighted the following:  
 

•  The Crewe Fire Station project will imminently move into the delivery 
phase, Work on site will begin in the n
[...]
ed that pre-Covid community groups were invited 
onto the fire stations and that this activity would be restarted. 

Page 7



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 2 March 2022 
 

4 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 
[1] the Programme Report – Quarter 3 2021-22 be noted. 
 

5   INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTER 3, 2021-22 PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 Anne-Marie Harrop (the Auditor), a representative from Mersey Internal Audit 
Agency (MIAA) was in attendance to present the Internal Audit Quarter 3 Progress 
Report. 
 
She provided Members with a brief overview of the progress made on: 
 

•  Financial Systems was given Substantial Assurance. One medium level 
risk recommendation was agreed in respect of budget setting; 

•  Health and Wellbeing was given Substantial Assurance; 
•  National Fraud Initiative let to a position statement that was issued in 

Dec 2021 following evaluation of the potential data matches; and 
•  Reviews into Cyber and Working Time Arrangements were ongoing. 

 
The Audit Plan was on track and no concerns were brought to Members’ attention. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

[1] the Internal Audit - Quarter 3, 2021-22 Progress Report be noted. 
 

6   ANNUAL BONFIRE REPORT 2021  
 

 The Deliberate Fire Reduction and Road Safety Manager introduced the report, 
which summarised the preventative and operational activities of the Service and 
partners during the bonfire period (24th October 2020 to 7th November 2021).  
 
He advised that the Service attended 55 Small Deliberate Fires during the 2021 
bonfire period, in comparison to 41 Small Deliberate Fires during the 2020 bonfire 
period (which occurred when Covid-19 restrictions were in place).  
  
The Deliberate Fire Reduction and Road Safety Manager outlined how the Service 
had actively promoted safety messages about bonfire safety across Cheshire. He 
noted that two cases of missiles thrown at fire crews had occurred and that a direct 
link with Cheshire Police enabled swift assistance to the fire crews. 

[...]
PORT 2021-22   

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide Members with an update on the initiatives supported and funded 
by the Unitary Performance Groups (UPGs) during 2021- 22. 

Recommended: That 

[1]  the report be noted; 

Background 

2. The Service operates across four unitary authorities: Cheshire East, Cheshire 
West and Chester, Halton and Warrington. Within each of these unitary 
authorities the Service run regular UPG meetings. 

3. UPG meetings provide an opportunity for local Cheshire Fire Authority 
Members to engage with officers from Service Delivery, Prevention and 
Protection to scrutinise performance at a local level.  The UPG also develops 
initiatives which can help to improve performance and outcomes for the 
communities within each unitary area. UPGs have budgets allocated to enable 
them to consider and approve funding bids within their areas. 

Information 

4. Appendix 1 to the report contains details of some of the initiatives supported 
and funded by the UPGs across Cheshire. 

Financial Implications 

5. There are no known financial implications. 

Legal Implications 

6. There are no known legal implications. 

Page 137

Agenda Item 7



Equality and Diversity Implications 

7. The funding bids outlined within Appendix 1 are aimed at engaging a range of 
audiences and ensuring that the access to safety messaging and protective 
equipment is as inclusive as possible. This approach seeks to educate young 
people in reducing harm and understanding risk and enables those most 
vulnerable to the risk of fire and other emergencies to be supported. 

Environmental Implications 

8. There are no known environmental implications. 

CONTACT: KIRSTY JENNINGS, GOVERNANCE OFFICER 
TEL [01606] 868814 
BACKGROUND PAPERS:  NONE

Page 138



Appendix 1 - 2021/22 Funding Bids
Event Details 

All UPG Areas -   
CF&RS Choir 

£1500.00 – Cheshire East 
£1500.00 – Halton 
£1500.00 – Warrington 
£1500.00 – Cheshire West & Chester 
 
The work of the Cheshire Fire 
[...]
orting the progression of the 
Action Plan.    

 
Progress over the last 6 Months 
 
5. Despite the ongoing challenges of the Pandemic, the MHSG has continued to 

meet on a quarterly basis. After almost 2 years of being established and 
meeting virtually, the MHSG was able to meet for the first time face-to-face in 
May 2022.   The MHSG took this opportunity for a group photograph to support 
an article in the Alert reminding staff of the role of the MHSG. 

Page 155

Agenda Item 9



 
6. The revised TRiM process and procedure has been in place for approximately 

two years and the number of TRiM practitioners now stands at 50 across the 
Service.         

 
7. During the last six months, a project team was set up to undertake a review of 

the TRiM process. The review was commissioned by the MHSG with the task 
of looking at the take-up levels of the TRiM offer and to identify how the Service 
can ensure the programme is promoted and delivered effectively. The initial 
draft recommendations were reported back to the MHSG in January 2022 and 
as a result a pilot project has been launched in Cheshire East to further develop 
our understanding of what is required and the strength of our proposed solution. 

 
8. In addition to TRiM, the Service has also maintained its appetite to grow the 

network of Mental Health First Aiders (MHFAs). Currently the Service has 27 
Mental Health First Aiders. Their last refresher day was the 28th April 2022. 

 
9. The aim is to significantly increase these numbers year on year. Following the 

completion of the September 2022 training session, the Service will have 43 
MHFAs. Further dates are being planned in conjunction with the external 
trainers for the Prince’s Trust team and other staff members.  

  
10. In January 2022 the Service noted that suicide rates were rising within Cheshire 

communities. The most significant area of increase was in men aged 45 to 55 
years and they remain the most vulnerable group. As a Service
[...]
ble and sufficient risk assessments and to take 
action to tackle any problems identified. 

 
29. The HSE risk management standards have been incorporated into the new 

appraisal process to facilitate discussions on an individual basis and to help 
identify any risks.    

 
Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
30.   Equality and diversity is closely aligned with mental health. This includes 

 making reasonable adjustments for staff with a mental health condition, 
protecting the privacy of a staff member who has a mental health condition, and 
ensuring that we do not take any adverse action against a staff member 
because of a mental health condition.  Mental Health is now included as a factor 
for consideration within the Service’s Equality Impact Assessment process.  

     
31. More recently there has been an emphasis on the ageing workforce due to 

 greater life expectancy. Based on workforce planning predictions it is inevitable 
that there will be an increase of staff in older age groups. This places more 
emphasis on the need to create a healthy workforce to sustain an older 
population of staff who may have greater health needs in the workplace. 

 
 
Environmental Implications 
 
32.  None  

Page 159



 
 
CONTACT: KIRSTY JENNINGS, GOVERNANCE OFFICER 
TEL [01606] 868641 
BACKGROUND PAPERS:  NONE

Page 160



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF: PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE  
DATE: 6TH JULY 2022 
REPORT OF: DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER  
AUTHOR: GROUP MANAGER AARON COLLIS 

 

SUBJECT: HMICFRS ACTION PLAN – ROUND 2 
INSPECTION (2021) 

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide an update on the formulation of an action plan to address areas for 
improvement and other suggestions contained in the HMICFRS inspection 
report following its 2021 inspection of the service.  

Recommended: That 

[1]  the action plan is noted and agreed for use; and 
 
[2] The proposed process for internal monitoring is agreed to ensure the 

action plan is successfully impleme
[...]
ealing with the suggestions identified in the HMICFRS Report. 

8. Intelligence from HMICFRS suggests that a third round of national inspections 
is likely to commence in early 2023. It is therefore possible that the Service will 
be inspected again within the next 12 months.  

9. As part of the next inspection the service will need to demonstrate sufficient 
progress against the identified Areas for Improvement. To assist in this, the 
Organisational Performance team will undertake an audit of the Action Plan with 
action owners in July 2022 and again in October 2022. This will be completed 
using the HMICFRS judgment criteria. The service will aim to complete all 
actions in advance of the next inspection by HMICFRS.  

Financial Implications 

10. There are no direct financial implications from the creation of the Action Plan. 
Specific financial requirements arising as a result of delivery of the actions will 
be managed at a departmental level.  

Legal Implications 

11. None 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

12. None 

 

 

Page 162



Environmental Implications 

13. None 

CONTACT: DONNA LINTON, GOVERNANCE AND CORPORATE PLANNING 
MANAGER 
TEL [01606] 868804 
BACKGROUND PAPERS:  NONE

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

HMICFRS INSPECTION 2021 ACTION PLAN 
  
Version Number: 4 
Date: 20th June 2022 
Part 1: Areas for Improvement 
 

Area: Effectiveness  Lead:  
1.1. AFI: Understanding the risk of Fires and other Emergencies: The Service should ensure that Fire Control have direct access to relevant and 
up-to-date risk information. 

Page no. in 
report:  9 

No. Action to be 
taken 

Measure of 
Success  

Commentary Evidence  Action Lead  Target Date   Status  

1 
 
(Pg11) 

Enable NWFC 
to access to 
Firecore/MDT 
software 

Evidence that NWFC 
can easily access 
risk information 
(1.1.6) 

Ensure that staff in Fire Control can access the required 
levels of risk information to effectively mobilise assets to 
incidents and di
[...]
 
  AL 

NWFC Performance 
Annual Report – Call 
Handling 

LS Annual Partnerships 
Report 

  

11   LH Mental Health Report 
Six Month Review 

      

12 
AW 

 
HMICFRS 2021 
Inspection Report New 
Action Plan  

      

NOTES Standing Items: 
Items 1 and 2 
 
Annual Items: 
Items 3,4 ,5, 6,7,8,9 and 10 

Standing Items: 
Items 1,2,3 and 4 
 
Annual Items: 
Items 5,6 

 

Standing Items: 
Items 1,2,3 and 4 
 
Annual Items: 
Items 5,6,7,8 and 9 

Standing Items: 
Items 1,2,3 and 4 
 
Annual Items: 
Items 5,6 and 7 

P
age 180


	Agenda
	1D Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee
	RESOLVED: THAT

	2 Performance Report - Quarter 4, 2021-22
	3 Programme Report - Quarter 4, 2021-22
	Item 3b - Programme Report - Quarter 4 2021-22 - Programme Health Report

	4 Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal Audit Opinion 2021-22: Internal Audit Progress Report: and Internal Audit Follow Up Summary Report
	Item 4b - CFRS HOIA Opinion and Annual Report 21-22
	Item 4c - MIAA CFRS Progress Report 21-22 July 22 FINAL
	Item 4d - CFRS Follow up report June 2022

	5 Annual Risk Management Report 2021-22
	Item 5b - CFRS Annual Risk Management Report 2021-22 - FINAL
	Risk Management - Overview
	Risk Management Process
	Quarterly Risk Register Reviews
	Risk Champions
	Risk Management Governance
	Risk Management Training
	Risk Management Assurance
	COVID 19- Response
	HMICFRS Covid-19 inspection
	Annual Review of Crisis Management Plan
	Next Steps
	Background Information


	6 Annual Training Performance Report 2021-22
	7 Unitary Performance Group Annual Report 2021-22
	Item 7b - UPG Intiatives Appendix1

	8 Safeguarding Children and Young People (CYP) and Adults Annual Report 2021-22
	Reporting data

	9 Mental Health Report - 6 Month Update July 2022
	10 HMICFRS Action Plan - Round 2 Inspection 2021
	Item 11b - Appendix 1 HMICFRS Action Plan 2021-22 V2.1 - FINAL

	11 Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 6 July 2022 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 6 July 2022 at Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, 
Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Harris, Razia Daniels, Gina Lewis, James Nicholas, 
Peter Walker, Peter Wheeler and Norman Wright 
  
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

   
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

  
  

B   Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jonathan Parry and 
independent (non-elected) member Derek Barnett. 
  

C   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of Members’ interests. 
  
  

D   Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 
Wednesday 2nd March 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

2   PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 4, 2021-22  
 

 The Group Manager for Organisational Performance and Planning introduced the 
report, which provided an update on the performance for each of the Service’s Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) for Quarter 4, 2021-22. 
  
The Group Manager referred Members to the KPI relating to the number of deaths in 
primary fires. The Group Manager drew Members’ attention to an amendment to the 
report, one of the three deaths included was confirmed by the coroner not to have 
been caused by fire. 
  
Work was ongoing to reduce the number of deaths in primary fires, including a 
review of the revisit methodology for Safe and Well revisits. 
  
The Group Manager referred Members to Injuries in Primary Fires KPI, which was at 



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 6 July 2022 
 

2 
 

21 for the year. This was below the target of 44 and was the lowest number over the 
last five years. 
  
The Group Manager referred Members to the On-Call Availability KPI that was at 
60% for the year, and 25% below target. A detailed review of the On-Call Duty 
System was underway as part of the Service Improvement Review. 
  
A Member queried how fire safety messages were given to prevent farm/non-
residential fires. The Group Manager advised that the Business Safety Manager 
linked with insurance companies and directly with owners at events such as the 
Cheshire Show to offer safety advice through the business safety team. They also 
complete visits to businesses across Cheshire. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the Performance Report – Quarter 4, 2021-22 be noted. 
  

3   PROGRAMME REPORT - QUARTER 4, 2021-22  
 

 The Deputy Chief Fire Officer provided Members with an update on the Service’s 
programmes and projects, including those contained within the Authority’s annual 
Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) action plans. 
  
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer referred Members to the Emergency Services Mobile 
Communications Programme (ESMCP). This was a national project that was 
experiencing major delays. Members were assured that the communication system 
currently in use was working well, with no issues. 
  
The Station Modernisation Programme was on pause due to the cost becoming 
unaffordable. A full review of the programme was being undertaken and when 
complete would be disseminated to Members. 
  
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised that the Road Safety Strategy Plan Cheshire 
had made progress and Members would be updated at the Members Planning Day 
on 8th July. 
  
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer informed Members that the IRMP was now in year 3 
out of the 4 year plan and that numerous projects had been completed. These 
included:- 
  
-         the Communications and Engagement department had been brought  

in-house and was functioning well; 
-         the High Reach Fire Engine was now located at Macclesfield and a  

12-month review would be brought before Members; 
-         the expansion of the Rapid Response Units had been rolled out to 

stations across Cheshire; and  
-         the first stage of the Flood/Water Response had been completed with  

firefighters receiving individual PPE and training to deal with low energy flood 
water. 

  



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 6 July 2022 
 

3 
 

A Member questioned if schools and academy buildings were considered a high fire 
risk due to pupils gathering at certain times of the day for example break and lunch 
times. The Head of Prevention and Protection advised that input was given at the 
design stage and once complete a fire plan would be implemented and regular fire 
drills would be undertaken. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the Programme Report – Quarter 4, 2021-22 be noted. 
  

4   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
OPINION 2021-22: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT: AND INTERNAL 
AUDIT FOLLOW UP SUMMARY REPORT  
 

 Anne-Marie Harrop, a representative from Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA), 
was in attendance to present the Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal 
Audit Opinion 2021-22: Internal Audit Progress Report: and Internal Audit Follow Up 
Summary Report. 
  
Members were advised that the overall opinion for the period 1st April 2021 to 31st 
March 2022 provides ‘substantial assurance’. This means that there was a good 
system of internal control designed to meet the system objectives and that controls 
were generally being applied consistently throughout the organisation, and that 
controls were generally applied ‘consistently’. 
  
Anne-Marie Harrop gave an update on the progress for the key areas on:- 
  
-         Cyber Organisational Controls; 
-         Working Time Arrangements: and 
-         Operational Debrief and Learning. 
  
Anne-Marie Harrop advised the Audit Plan was on track and no concerns were 
brought to Members’ attention. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal Audit Opinion 

2021-22: Internal Audit Progress Report: and Internal Audit Follow Up 
Summary Report be noted. 

  
5   ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2021-22  

 
 The Planning and Performance and Risk Manager, Joint Corporate Services, 

introduced the report which provided Members with an update about risk 
management. 
  
Scrutiny of risk was undertaken at the Risk Management Board held in March and 
October each year, chaired by the Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive. 118 risks 
were identified at a department and strategic level, they were RAG rated and 
managed on the Cheshire Planning System. 



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 6 July 2022 
 

4 
 

  
The Planning and Performance and Risk Manager drew Members’ attention to the 
‘deep dives’ that had been presented to the Risk Management Board and the next 
steps and focus for 2022-23. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the Annual Risk Management Report 2021-22 be noted. 
  

6   ANNUAL TRAINING PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021-22  
 

 The Head of Operational Policy and Assurance provided Members with an update 
on the training arrangements and performance throughout the training year 2021-22.  
  
He advised Members about the challenges of maximizing the facilities of the training 
centre with the new training team throughout the Covid Pandemic. The Head of 
Operational Policy and Assurance gave an overview of the targets for training and 
assured Members that since the report was produced the training was now up to 
date. 
  
The Head of Operational Policy and Assurance highlighted training not captured in 
the report including:- 
  
-         Diva Flame multi-agency exercise in Chester; 
-         high rise exercises in Kirby: and 
-         simulated SMART motorway exercises at the training centre involving 

several fire engines at each session. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the Annual Training Performance Report 2021-22 be noted. 
  

7   UNITARY PERFORMANCE GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  
 

 The Head of Service Delivery introduced the report, which provided an update on 
the initiatives supported and funded by the Unitary Performance Groups (UPGs) 
during 2021-22.  
  
It was reported that the UPG meetings provided an opportunity for local Cheshire 
Fire Authority Members to engage with officers from Service Delivery, Prevention 
and Protection to scrutinise performance at a local level. The UPGs also developed 
initiatives that assisted with improving performance and outcomes for the 
communities within each unitary area. The UPGs had budgets allocated to enable 
them to consider and approve funding bids for activities within their areas. 
Information on some of the initiatives supported and funded by the UPGs during 
2021-22 was detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 
  
A Member asked if future reports could explain the involvement of Members and 
how the UPG work added value to the unitary area.  
  



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 6 July 2022 
 

5 
 

RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the Unitary Performance Groups Annual report 2021-22 be noted. 
  

8   SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE (CYP) AND ADULTS 
ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  
 

 The Group Manager for Prevention introduced the report and the Youth Engagement 
Manager outlined the significant rise in safeguarding referrals for children and young 
people made from 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022. He highlighted the breakdown 
of referrals by source and advised that the majority were raised by operational 
firefighters. 
  
The Group Manager advised Members that adult safeguarding referrals had notably 
increased from 28 in 2020/21 to 44 in 2021/22, the majority of referrals were due to 
suicide attempts. 
  
The Group Manager informed Members that all new firefighters undergo 
safeguarding training and that a mandatory safeguarding e-learning package had 
been introduced for all Service personnel. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the Safeguarding Children and Young People (CYP) and Adults Annual 

Report 2021-22 be noted. 
  

9   MENTAL HEALTH REPORT - 6 MONTH UPDATE JULY 2022  
 

 The Mental Health Adviser introduced the report and highlighted significant areas 
over the last six months and priorities for the next six months:- 
  
-         the number of TRiM practitioners now stood at 50 across the Service; 
-         a project team was set up to undertake a review of the TRiM process, to  

identify how the Service could ensure the programme was promoted and 
delivered effectively. The initial draft recommendations were reported and a 
pilot project had been launched in Cheshire East to further develop the 
Services proposed solution; 

-         the Service now had 27 Mental Health First Aiders, with the aim to  
significantly increase the number year on year; and 

-         due to the rise in attempted suicides, a suicide prevention toolkit had  
been developed and supported by training for staff.   

  
A Member questioned what the suicide prevention training involved. The Mental 
Health Adviser outlined that a suicide prevention toolkit had been developed and 
was supported by staff training. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the Mental Health - 6 Month Update July 2022 be noted. 
  



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 6 July 2022 
 

6 
 

10   HMICFRS ACTION PLAN - ROUND 2 INSPECTION 2021  
 

 The Group Manager for Organisational Performance and Planning introduced the 
report which presented Members with an update in relation to the action plan to 
address areas for improvement and suggestions contained in the Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) inspection 
report following its 2021 inspection of the Service. 
  
The action plan highlighted the outstanding live actions and their updates. The 
Organisational Performance team would undertake an audit of the action plan with 
action owners in July 2022 and again in October 2022. This would be completed 
using the HMICFRS judgment criteria. The service would aim to complete all actions 
in advance of the next inspection by HMICFRS expected to commence in early 
2023. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the action plan is noted and agreed for use; and  
  
[2]      The proposed process for internal monitoring is agreed to ensure the 

action plan was successfully implemented. 
  

11   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The table included those items that had been identified/agreed to date.  
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the Forward Work Plan 2021-22 be noted. 
  


